statements (FY 2019) has been restated.

Except as discussed above, the adoption of the new and revised accounting standards that became
applicable from 1st January 2020 did not result in substantial changes to the Group accounting policies,
which are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements as at 31 December 2019.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by
an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the changes.

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the preparation of the
financial statements for the current reporting period compared with the audited financial statements as at
31 December 2019, except for the change in accounting policy for sale and leaseback transactions
involving variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate. The effects of adopting these
changes are as below.

Profit & Loss Statement

31-Dec-19

(As previously

reported

 Effect of

Change

31-Dec-19

(As Restated)

31-Dec-19

(As previously

reported

 Effect of Change
31-Dec-19

(As Restated)

Other income 531,537   (343,049)   188,488   510,637   (343,049)   167,588

Cost of goods sold (30,055,135)   1,400   (30,053,735)   (15,575,279)   1,400   (15,573,879)

Depreciation & Amortisation (500,334)   (292)   (500,626)   (250,848)   (292)   (251,140)

Finance costs (628,381)   (1,102)   (629,483)   (299,573)   (1,102)   (300,675)

Profit before Tax 676,150   (343,043)   333,107   436,731   (343,043)   93,688

Income tax expense (150,988)   95,051   (55,937)   (119,292)   95,051   (24,241)

Profit after Tax 525,162   (247,992)   277,170   317,439   (247,992)   69,447

Earnings per share attributable to

owners of the Company (cents)

Basic 15.98   (7.79)   8.19   9.61   (7.79)   1.82

Diluted 15.79   (7.69)   8.10   9.49   (7.69)   1.80

12 Months Ended

(in S$’000)

6 Months Ended

Page 16

Statement of financial position

S$ '000

31-Dec-19

(As previously

reported

 Effect of

Change

31-Dec-19

(As Restated)

Right-of-use assets 577,589   141,661   719,250

Non-current assets 9,421,798   141,661   9,563,459

Lease liabilities (82,032)   (36,485)   (118,517)

Current liabilities (12,772,084)   (36,485)   (12,808,569)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 3,476,479   (36,485)   3,439,994

Deferred tax liabilities (502,031)   94,694   (407,337)

Lease liabilities (435,068)   (446,693)   (881,761)

Non-current liabilities (6,358,217)   (351,999)   (6,710,216)

Net assets 6,540,060   (246,823)   6,293,237

Foreign currency translation reserve (1,156,708)   1,169   (1,155,539)

Revenue reserves 2,941,327   (247,992)   2,693,335

Total equity 6,540,060   (246,823)   6,293,237

6.   Earnings per ordinary share of the Group for the current financial period reported and for the
 corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for
 preference dividends.

   Reported earnings per ordinary share

31-Dec-20
31-Dec-19

Restated
31-Dec-20

31-Dec-19

Restated

(a) Based on weighted average no. of shares

(cents/share)
5.93   8.19   (3.61)   1.82

(b) Based on fully diluted basis (cents/share)
5.85   8.10   (3.58)   1.80